State Smallbore and Air Rifle Teams

State of California-Military Department Joint Force Headquarters Sacramento, California 30 January 2007

SUMMARY of CHANGE

CR 3-19 State Smallbore and Air Rifle Teams

*This updates the previous edition of the regulation dated 1 November 1979.

State of California – Military Department Joint Force Headquarters Headquarters, California Cadet Corps Sacramento, California

Cadet Regulation 3-19

Effective 30 January 2007

STATE SMALLBORE AND AIR RIFLE TEAMS

WILLIAM H. WADE II Major General The Adjutant General

Official:

SYLVIA R. CROCKETT Colonel, AG, CAARNG Army Division G-1

History. This regulation is a minor update to the existing regulation.

Summary. This regulation describes the process to select the State Smallbore Rifle Team and the State Air Rifle Team

Applicability. This regulation applies to all schools currently maintaining membership in the CACC.

Proponent and exception authority. The proponent of this regulation is the Executive Officer, CACC. The proponent has the authority to approve exceptions or waivers to this regulation that are consistent with controlling law and

Regulations. The proponent may delegate this approval authority, in writing, to a field-grade manday staff officer or State Projects Officer. Activities or units may request a waiver to this regulation by providing full justification that includes a full analysis of the expected benefits. All waiver requests will be endorsed by the senior commandant officer of the requesting activity or unit and forwarded through their higher headquarters to the policy proponent.

Supplementation. Supplementation of this regulation and establishment of command and local forms are prohibited without prior approval, in writing, from the Executive Officer, California Cadet Corps. Send a draft copy of each supplement to – Youth Programs, California Cadet Corps, ATTN: Executive Officer, 10620 Mather Blvd., Suite 6, Sacramento, CA 95655

Suggested improvements. Users are invited to send comments and suggested improvements in memorandum form directly to the address listed above.

Distribution. This publication is available in electronic media only and is intended for all levels of the California Cadet Corps organization and is authorized for public distribution. Printed copies of this publication may be provided, within budget limitations, at the discretion of the Joint Force Headquarters California

Table of Contents (Listed by paragraph and page number)

Chapter 1

- 1-1. Purpose, page 1
- 1-2. Authority, page 1
- 1-3. General, page 1
- 1-4. Team Selection Rifle Matches, page 1
- 1-5. National Smallbore and Air Rifle Teams, page 2
- 1-6. Coach Selection, page 2

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

1-1. PURPOSE.

This regulation establishes the procedures to select cadets for participation in the CACC State Smallbore Rifle Team as well as the State Air Rifle Team.

1-2. AUTHORITY.

Section 512 of the California Military and Veterans Code provides in part that, "Members of the California Cadet Corps may engage in rifle matches and competitions conducted or held in this state or at any place in the United States."

1-3. GENERAL.

- a. Cadets must have written permission of their parent or legal guardian on file at the school to engage in marksmanship training each school year and prior to engaging in the team selection process. See Appendix A of CR 3-17 for CACC Form 37.
- b. Definitions and rules contained in CR 3-18 apply except where specifically changed by this regulation.

1-4. TEAM SELECTION FOR RIFLE MATCHES.

- a. Each year, a State Smallbore Rifle Team or individual(s) as well as a State Air Rifle Team or individuals may be selected from the membership of the California Cadet Corps to the National Rifle Matches held at Camp Perry, Ohio.
- b. Selection of a team will be based upon administrative and budget considerations and the final determination to send a team to Camp Perry will be announced annually by HQCACC as soon as practical.
- c. A total of 15 team candidates for the State Smallbore Rifle Team and an additional 15 candidates for the State Air Rifle Team will be selected at State Championship Matches. This number may vary at the discretion of HQCACC.
- d. Cadets will be considered for memberships who indicate a desire to devote the necessary time and effort to compete in the national matches.
- e. Individual cadets may be selected to represent the California Cadet Corps at Camp Perry if qualified team as determined by this HQ are not selected.
- f. Candidates must receive a National Rifle Association classification card or fire in the required number of matches necessary to receive a classification.
- g. Prior to 15 June annually, proof of classification, a proposed outline of practice sessions and a listing of NRA sanctioned matches to be attended prior to Camp Perry must be submitted to this HO
- h. All candidates must submit a declaration of intent to participate in national matches NLT 1 July. Candidates who do not submit this declaration by the deadline will not be considered.

1-5. NATIONAL SMALLBORE AND AIR RIFLE MATCHES.

- a. Qualified cadets selected as official team members may participate in the National Rifle Matches at Camp Perry, usually held each August.
- b. Dollar resources available to defray expenses will be made available to those cadets who attend national matches.

1-6. COACH SELECTION.

- a. Teams attending national matches will be under the supervision of, and accompanied to Camp Perry by a minimum of one coach per ten cadets.
- b. Coaches will be selected by this HQ from members of the HQCACC staff, brigade advisors, commandant personnel, enlisted personnel or officers of the California National Guard or State Defense Forces.
- c. Coaches will be responsible for the planning, implementation, and supervision of the intensive practice sessions described in 1-4(g) above.